construction and will be confirmed at Construction 
General Contractor Guaranteed Maximum Price 
(GMP) and the space and cost allocation will be 
confirmed by the Project Architect or General 
Contractor. 

[See Section 4(a)] 

13. Base Monthly 
Rent 

Initially, Twenty-Three Thousand Ninety-Nine 
and 42/100 Dollars ($23,099.42) per month, as 
may be amended pursuant to Section 4(b). 

[See Section 4(a)] 

14. Annual 
Adjustments to 
Base Annual 
Rent 

Zero (0) percent at the beginning of each Lease 
Year for the Lease Term, as adjusted during any 
Renewal Term in Section 3(d)(ii). 

[See Section 4(a)] 

15. Percentage Rent 
Rate 

Intentionally Omitted 

[N/A] 

16. Percentage Rent 
Breakpoint 

Intentionally Omitted 

[N/A] 

17. Operating 
Expenses 

Initially estimated to be Three Thousand Nine 
Hundred Thirty-Five and 25/100 Dollars 
($3,935.25) per month. 

[See Section 4(d)] 

18. Real Estate 
Taxes 

See Section 4(e).   

[See Section 4(e)] 

19. Marketing Fund Intentionally Omitted.  

[N/A] 

20. Rental Deposit Intentionally Omitted. 

[N/A] 

21. Security Deposit Intentionally Omitted.

[...]

accountant, a business resume, and a full copy of the agreement by which Tenant proposes to 
assign or sublease the Premises, and (ii) if the assignment is to a third-party entity, unaffiliated 
with the Tenant, Tenant will also pay to Landlord a non-refundable processing fee of One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) to compensate Landlord for its administrative and 
legal expenses incurred in the course of considering Tenant’s request. If the Tenant wishes to 
assign this Lease or sublease the Premises for non-governmental uses, Landlord will need to obtain 
an opinion or advice from bond counsel to ensure that such use would not violate the rules of any

[...]

otherwise prepare the Premises for re-occupancy during the last one hundred eighty (180) days of 
the Lease Term, if during or prior to that time Tenant vacates the Premises; and 

(b) “For Rent” Signs.  Landlord reserves the right to show the Premises to prospective 
tenants or brokers during the last three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the term of this Lease; to 

show the Premises to prospective purchasers at all reasonable times provided that prior notice is 
given to Tenant in each case and that Tenant’s use and occupancy of the Premises shall not be 
materially inconvenienced by any such action of Landlord; and to place and maintain a “FOR 
RENT” sign on the doors or in the windows of the Premises during the last three hundred sixty-
five (365) days of the term of this Lease. 

(c) Assignment by Landlord.  It is expressly understood and agreed that this Lease and 
all rights of Landlord hereunder shall be fully and freely assignable by Landlord without notice to, or 
consent of, Tenant.  If rent payments are to be redirected, Landlord shall give Tenant thirty (30) days

[...]

notifying party elects to terminate such tenancy at the end of such calendar month, in which event 
such tenancy shall so terminate; 

(b) anything in this Section to the contrary notwithstanding, the Rent payable for each 
such monthly period shall equal the sum of (i) one-twelfth (1/12) of that amount which is equal to 
one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Base Annual Rent for the Lease Year, plus (ii) the 
Additional Rent payable hereunder (the “Holdover Rent”); and 

(c) except as in subparagraph (b) above, such month-to-month tenancy shall be on the 
same terms and subject to the same conditions as those set forth in this Lease;

[...]

(c) The Liability Policy shall include coverage for Broad Form Hold 
Harmless Agreement as is contained in the standard contract. 

(d) Automobile Liability insurance with bodily injury limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per person, One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per accident, and Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) per accident for Property Damage. 

Original policies or copies of all of the foregoing insurance shall be delivered 
to Landlord before construction of Tenant’s Work is started and before Tenant’s contractor’s 
equipment is placed upon the Premises.